HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

10108)0.1d |esS,,,

ai-}3 €1—01 — (¢7) mauos deo : ,.sg/\Wm

-}9X00S € X 0¢-¥/1

peay

Isd 0G F 052 UIeqO 0} SABA Jal[al

dwnd 1snlpy "uonngq joenai 1ybu ay) buipjoy

uaym aunssaud jalal dwnd peay "dA|BA 8A0ge
uod 189} aunssaud 0} abneb 1sd 000E UOBnY «

a4 1261
(1) anjeA Jo112y Jan0ss0u)
"pinyy olinespAy ]
ynm sjeouqgn - e . x%&@a ﬂ@@
pue Bue) jeys () om_mﬁ _‘Mwm_‘ m W Juswisnipe
dwnd Jsno 114 €) ®ABA X08UD i Qﬁw\vmmaw-aeu ape|q
— ?

dqi-}3 1L2-61 —

‘g|oy juswisnlpe
plojiuew oyl uid 314

Jod I8l

‘Bue) yeys alnssald

dwnd Jan0 114

B®

=INETN
gy jeliey dwnd — 9
‘pebewep

J1 @oe|dal pue |eas j0adsu|

"2l0q Jajunoo
dwnd oyul Bul-O mau [jeisu|

SOA[EA JolloY
T Buimold Sd

i

| SAAJEA JolloY : -
| \"4 BUIMOI S Bull yuswubie Bunsixe asn-ay
m poresia, Teisul pob o
6 H ! !
(8) oneA sbpLLED) 2 o dwnd jo pus ojuo J030930.4d
= |eas 114 "J0JOW SA0WY
o000 projues qI-u1 091061 — ()
m )} 0} uBly "dwnd Mauos deo g/L-z X 81-91/S

ojuo Jayy deug

991A18g dwing

2z 0522 (1 AO) O
"90BLINS II0AI9S8) puB 9A0046
VIN 0041 (zho) g pjojiuew ues|) ‘Alquassesl
VIN 0051 (zho)v 10} @sealb wniyy| 8lym Jo
qar-ut 09-0¥ wiy 1y61| Alddy "pajquiessesip
pajeas A|In4 wouy (isd) aunssaid aAJep (8) inu wep 0z-zZ/1 JoAsuayMm Bul-Q soejdey
(M29) InO suin] jo # djewixoiddy  ja19y '

"LeyD Ul suJn} Jo Jaquinu Jno 3oeq pue passaidwod

apIg sJebusssed = Sd

Ajiny s1 BULIdS [BUN Ul Wa)s MaJ0S Jususnipy -ainssaid JloAlasal 9pIS sJ9AQ = SA ‘€
aAaljal 0} bnid |14 uasoQ| "9SIMIBYI0 PaJoU dI9YM
‘suied abueyolajul 1o Xiw 10U 0 ‘@oInI8S Aue w;ouﬁmm/%\ﬁ\\\/ 1daoxa pinjy o1neJpAy ues|o
~ 0 yim sbu-Q e 8jeouqn -z
"'speaJuy} 0} 19x00| pealy} yibuais-mo| doip auo A|ddy ql-u1 §e—0¢ — () Maios '3 oinssold
h . ‘paJewun PESY-ISUSEM 91/G X ¥2-01 i JloAlasal BAd1|al 0} Bnid |1
Sl Wwajls pue ‘jleq ,i7/L 8Sn J PUe g 'V SSAIEA 319y ‘mojdmous Bunesado s10jeq _ uasoo| ‘@ainias Aue alojag |
921AI9S 9A|BA JOI119Y p3jlejsul 8q jsnw Jayjealqg @ |edsua

July 1, 2008

Lit. No. 49478, Rev. 01



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Electrical Assembly

=

S6 (behind)
S5| S7 S8

.

Fuse __|
Holder

Solenoid T Wire
Valve ype Colors
S1 SVCV08-20 White/Red
S2 SV08-2004 Green/Red
S5 SV08-45 Black/Red
S6 SV08-41 Yellow/Red
S7 SV08-30 Brown/Red q
S8 SV08-30 Gray/Red
S9 SV08-30 White/Red
S10 SV08-30 Blue/Red H

Torque Specifications

1/4-20 x 5/8
Tapping Screw (2)

60-70 in-lb

| S9 S10

All Solenoid Valves 19-21 ft-lb

All Solenoid Coil Nuts 4-5 ft-Ib

Motor Relay Terminals
Small 10-15 in-lb E
Large 25-35in-Ib S10—

Motor Terminals 50-60 in-Ib

C
6-Solenoid ﬂ C
Harness
e ™

Install coils with printing facing out.

Apply dielectric grease to all spade

and ring terminals.

10-32 Nut (2)
Max. 15 in-lb

| Fuse
Holder

]
]/8" Cable

90-100 in-lIb

A
Snowplow
Battery Cable

B
2-Solenoid
5/16-18 Nut (2)

50-60 in-lIb

99

1/4-20 x 1/4 Tapping Screw (2)

Harness

Lit. No. 49478, Rev. 01

July 1, 2008



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Torque Chart

8-Valve Hydraulic Unit Torque Chart

Location Fastener Size Torque
Pump Cap Screws 5/16-18 x 2-1/2 150-160 in-Ib
Motor Terminals (+ and —) 5/16-18 Nut 50-60 in-lb
Motor to Manifold Cap Screws 1/4-20 x 6-1/4 55-65 in-Ib
Reservoir Screws #10-24 x 5/16 30-35 in-Ib
Solenoid Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Coil Nuts 3/4 Hex-Head Jam Nut 40-60 in-lb
Cover Screws 1/4-20 x 1/2 Shoulder Screw 60-80 in-Ib
SAE O-Ring Plugs 1/8 or 5/32 Internal Hex 55-65 in-Ib
Hydraulic Unit Mount Bolts 3/8-16 x 1 25-33 ft-Ib
Check Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Secondary to Primary Manifolds  1/4-20 x 3 10-13 ft-Ib
Motor Relay Small Terminals 10-32 Nut 15 in—-lb max
Motor Relay Large Terminals 5/16-24 Nut 35 in—lb max
Motor Relay Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 1/4 75-85 in-Ib
Plow Module Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 5/8 60-70 in-Ib

Hydraulic Fluid (Drain and Fill), Fittings and Hoses

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fittings, carefully note hose routing and positions of any protective
hose wraps for proper reassembly. For complete hydraulic fluid level/change or hose/fitting instructions,
see the Maintenance Section of your Owner's Manual.

From DS Wing Base

Before any service,
loosen fill plug slowly to
relieve reservoir pressure.

From DS Wing Rod
é\ ‘ Fluid level
ith all
From DS Angle Ram /// gtragtezﬁms
From PS Angle Ram // O

) \_From Lift Ram
e &
/

From PS Wing Base

Loosen fill plug before
removing fluid drain cap.

Lit. No. 49478, Rev. 01 3 July 1, 2008



HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

Cover and Final Assembly

Breather cap must be installed

before operating snowplow. Before any service, loosen fill plug slowly

/to relieve reservoir pressure.

Fit top retainer ring
over cover ridges.

1/4-20 x 1/2 Round Washer-Head
Shoulder Screw (5) — 60-80 in-lb

3/8-16 x 1 Cap Screw (3)
25-33 ft-Ib

Use long cable tie to secure cable
/in original position.

Fit bottom retainer ring ~
into cover ridges. l/'

Short cable tie holds
cable in cover slot.

The company reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment when
so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications used. This equipment manufacturer or the vehicle manufacturer may require or
recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Do not exceed vehicle ratings with a snowplow. The company offers a limited warranty for all
snowplows and accessories. See separately printed page for this important information.

Printed in U.S.A.

Lit. No. 49478, Rev. 01 4 July 1, 2008



